OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOLUTION NO. RES-10-0092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH REQUESTING A GRANT IN AN TO **EXCEED** \$50,000 **FROM** THE AMOUNT NOT DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND CALIFORNIA WATERWAYS FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR PARTS, AND SERVICES FOR VESSEL **PUMPOUT** AND **DUMP** STATIONS IN THE MARINAS

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is committed to provide clean, safe, and enjoyable recreational boating and beach activities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach currently provides pumpout station service at numerous locations within the marinas and waterways of Long Beach which help reduce pollution from vessel sewage discharge; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Boating and Waterways is authorized to provide grants to cities, counties, districts, and other public agencies under the Clean Vessel Act of 1992 Pumpout Grant Program for maintenance and repair of vessel pumpout and dump stations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is willing to enter into an agreement to accept the grant funds for the maintenance, repair parts, and services for vessel pumpout and dump stations;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach by adoption of this resolution hereby requests that the Department of Boating and Waterways provide a grant in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for the reimbursement of expenses incurred for the maintenance and repair of pumpout and dump stations and also the purchase of

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28